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Question Response Frequency  Percentage
CPAl As you may know, tariffs are a tax paid by importers bringing in foreign-made goods.

The U.S. government utilizes trade remedies, like tariffs, when unfair foreign pricing
and government subsidies distort the free flow of goods and adversely affect American
businesses and workers in the global marketplace.Do you support or oppose the U.S.
government using trade remedies on China to protect U.S. industries and American

workers?
Strongly support 800 40%
Somewhat support 660 33%
Somewhat oppose 151 8%
Strongly oppose 46 2%
Don’t know/No opinion 349 17%
CPA2 Are you more likely or less likely to vote for a candidate for federal office (i.e. U.S.

Senate or U.S. House) that supports the U.S. government imposing tariffs on China
when there is a threat to a U.S. industry or American workers?

Much more likely to support 608 30%
Somewhat more likely to support 624 31%
Somewhat less likely to support 184 9%
Much less likely to support 59 3%
Don’'t know/No opinion 530 26%
CPA3 As a reminder, tariffs are a tax paid by importers bringing in foreign-made goods. The

U.S. government utilizes trade remedies, like tariffs, when unfair foreign pricing and
government subsidies distort the free flow of goods and adversely affect American
businesses and workers in the global marketplaceln 2018, the U.S.
government-imposed tariffs on China’s solar energy industry following an
investigation that determined Chinese imports posed a threat to the U.S. domestic
solar energy industry.Do you support or oppose continuing to impose tariffs on
Chinas solar energy industry?

Strongly support 685 34%
Somewhat support 683 34%
Somewhat oppose 157 8%
Strongly oppose 62 3%

Don’'t know/No opinion 418 21%
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CPA4 As you may know, Section 301 of the Trade Act of 1974 grants the President of the
United States the ability to investigate and enforce U.S. rights under trade agreements
and respond to unfair trade practices by foreign countries. The U.S. government
imposed Section 301 tariffs after an investigation showed China’s acts, policies, and
practices regarding technology transfer, intellectual property, and innovation were
threatening U.S. businesses and American workers.Do you support or oppose the U.S.
continuing to impose Section 301 tariffs on China?
Strongly support 741 37%
Somewhat support 691 34%
Somewhat oppose 116 6%
Strongly oppose 41 2%
Don’t know/No opinion 416 21%
CPA5 As you may know, Section 301 tariffs grant the United States the ability to investigate
and enforce U.S. rights under trade agreements and respond to unfair trade practices
by foreign countries.Congress is currently considering a bill that would weaken the
U.S. government's ability to combat foreign unfair trade practices with Section 301
tariffs. Which of the following actions do you think Congress should take?
Strengthening the U.S. government’s ability to impose 946 47%
Section 301 tariffs
Weakening the U.S. governments ability to impose 110 6%
Section 301 tariffs
No change to how the U.S. government currently 430 21%
imposes Section 301 tariffs
Don’t know/No opinion 519 26%
CPA6 As a reminder, Section 301 tariffs grant the United States the ability to investigate and

enforce U.S. rights under trade agreements and respond to unfair trade practices. The
U.S. government imposed Section 301 tariffs after an investigation showed Chinas
acts, policies, and practices regarding technology transfer, intellectual property, and
innovation were threatening U.S. businesses and American workers.The U.S.
government recently granted importers exclusions on 352 products made in China.
The U.S. government grants exclusions if an importer is unable to source the product
anywhere outside of China.Should importers be required to provide proof that they
cannot source a product outside of China before the U.S. government grants an
exclusion?

Yes 1309 65%
No 131 7%
Don’'t know/No opinion 564 28%
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CPA7

CPAS8

CPA9

As a reminder, Section 301 tariffs grant the United States the ability to investigate and
enforce U.S. rights under trade agreements and respond to unfair trade practices. The
U.S. government imposed Section 301 tariffs after an investigation showed China’s
acts, policies, and practices regarding technology transfer, intellectual property, and
innovation were threatening U.S. businesses and American workers.Manufacturers in
China, and the companies that import their goods to the U.S., have been lobbying the
U.S. Congress to get refunds on the tariffs they have already paid because their goods
made in China were provided an exclusion.Do you support or oppose the U.S.
government using taxpayer dollars to refund companies importing Chinese products
that are now excluded from tariffs because they paid Section 301 tariffs in the past?

Strongly support 138 7%
Somewhat support 264 13%
Somewhat oppose 408 20%
Strongly oppose 638 32%

Don’'t know/No opinion 557 28%

As a reminder, tariffs are a tax paid by importers bringing in foreign-made goods. The
U.S. government can impose tariffs if they determine imports from a foreign nation
pose a direct threat to a U.S. industry or American workers.Knowing this, which of
the following comes closest to your opinion, even if neither are exactly correct?

Increased imports have caused the U.S. to become 1232 61%
dependent on China for goods that are critical to the
U.S. economy and U.S. national security. Tariffs should
be used to protect U.S. industries and American
workers.

Increased imports have lowered the prices of goods in 316 16%
the U.S. Tariffs should not be used because they are
harmful to the U.S. economy and will raise the prices of
goods.

Neither 456 23%

As you may know, Most Favored Nation trade relations are an economic position in
which a country’s products receive the best tariff rates available. Currently, Russia has
Most Favored Nation trade status with the United States, meaning their products
receive the same tariff rates made available to U.S. allies like Great Britain, Taiwan,
and Norway.Do you support or oppose Russia continuing to receive Most Favored
Nation trade status with the United States after their invasion of Ukraine?

Strongly support 112 6%
Somewhat support 154 8%
Somewhat oppose 309 15%
Strongly oppose 1116 56%

Don’t know/No opinion 313 16%
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CPA10 As a reminder, Most Favored Nation trade relations are an economic position in
which a country’s products receive the best tariff rates available. Currently, China has
Most Favored Nation trade status with the United States meaning their products
receive the same tariff rates made available to U.S. allies like Great Britain, Taiwan,
and Norway.Do you support or oppose China continuing to receive Most Favored
Nation trade status with the United States?
Strongly support 109 5%
Somewhat support 305 15%
Somewhat oppose 535 27%
Strongly oppose 655 33%
Don’t know/No opinion 400 20%
CPA11_1 Do the following statements make you more likely or less likely to support the U.S.
suspending Most Favored Nation trade status with China? China has offered Russia
its continued support during its invasion of Ukraine.
Much more likely to support 491 24%
Somewhat more likely to support 210 10%
Somewhat less likely to support 236 12%
Much less likely to support 731 36%
Don’t know/No opinion 338 17%
CPA11_2 Do the following statements make you more likely or less likely to support the U.S.
suspending Most Favored Nation trade status with China? Some Chinese companies
have participated in intellectual property theft, meaning they have robbed people or
companies of their ideas, inventions, or creative expression.
Much more likely to support 499 25%
Somewhat more likely to support 241 12%
Somewhat less likely to support 214 1%
Much less likely to support 713 36%
Don’'t know/No opinion 337 17%
CPA11_3 Do the following statements make you more likely or less likely to support the U.S.

suspending Most Favored Nation trade status with China? Some Chinese companies

use forced labor in the production of their goods.

Much more likely to support
Somewhat more likely to support
Somewhat less likely to support
Much less likely to support

Don’t know/No opinion

480
208
238
761
318

24%
10%
12%
38%
16%
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CPAl1l1_4 Do the following statements make you more likely or less likely to support the U.S.
suspending Most Favored Nation trade status with China? China undervalues its
currency and does not allow free market exchange, which in turn makes their
products cheaper than American products.
Much more likely to support 435 22%
Somewhat more likely to support 291 15%
Somewhat less likely to support 301 15%
Much less likely to support 538 27%
Don’t know/No opinion 440 22%
CPA12_1 Capital markets describe any exchange market where financial assets are bought and
sold. Capital markets can include trading bonds, derivatives, commodities, and
stocks.Do you support or oppose the U.S. government banning the following from
raising funds for their company through U.S. capital markets? Chinese companies that
have been sanctioned by the U.S. government or that have not complied with U.S.
laws (N=1,994)
Strongly support 815 41%
Somewhat support 389 20%
Somewhat oppose 178 9%
Strongly oppose 209 10%
Don’t know/No opinion 403 20%
CPA12_2 Capital markets describe any exchange market where financial assets are bought and
sold. Capital markets can include trading bonds, derivatives, commodities, and
stocks.Do you support or oppose the U.S. government banning the following from
raising funds for their company through U.S. capital markets? Russian companies that
have been sanctioned by the U.S. government or that have not complied with U.S.
laws.
Strongly support 883 44%
Somewhat support 322 16%
Somewhat oppose 190 10%
Strongly oppose 227 1%
Don’t know/No opinion 376 19%
CPA13_1 How concerned, if at all, are you that Americans can invest in the following? Chinese

companies that have been sanctioned by the U.S. government or that have not

complied with U.S. laws

Very concerned
Somewhat concerned
Not too concerned

Not at all concerned
Don’t know/No opinion

620
618
248
130
388

31%
31%
12%

6%
19%
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CPA13_2 How concerned, if at all, are you that Americans can invest in the following? Russian
companies that have been sanctioned by the U.S. government or that have not

complied with U.S. laws

Very concerned 690 34%
Somewhat concerned 564 28%
Not too concerned 234 12%
Not at all concerned 129 6%
Don’t know/No opinion 387 19%
CPA14_1 Are you more likely or less likely to vote for a candidate for federal office (i.e. U.S.

Senate or U.S. House) that supports the following? Banning Chinese companies from
the U.S. stock market that have been sanctioned by the U.S. government or have not

complied with U.S. laws.

Much more likely 731 36%
Somewhat more likely 591 29%
Somewhat less likely 150 7%
Much less likely 81 4%
Don’t know/No opinion 452 23%
CPA14_2 Are you more likely or less likely to vote for a candidate for federal office (i.e. U.S.

Senate or U.S. House) that supports the following? Banning Russian companies from
the U.S. stock market that have been sanctioned by the U.S. government or have not

complied with U.S. laws.

Much more likely
Somewhat more likely
Somewhat less likely
Much less likely

Don’t know/No opinion

797
569
119
87
433

40%
28%
6%
4%
22%

Note: Group proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. All statistics are calcu-

lated for registered voters with demographic post-stratification weights applied.

Page | 6



National Tracking Poll #2203208, March, 2022

Respondent Demographics Summary

Respondent Demographics Summary

Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage
xdemAll Registered Voters 2005 100%
xdemGender Gender: Male 945 47%

Gender: Female 1060 53%
N 2005
age Age: 18-34 516 26%
Age: 35-44 308 15%
Age: 45-64 682 34%
Age: 65+ 499 25%
N 2005
demAgeGeneration GenZers: 1997-2012 187 9%
Millennials: 1981-1996 550 27%
GenXers: 1965-1980 491 25%
Baby Boomers: 1946-1964 711 35%
N 1940
xpid3 PID: Dem (no lean) 760 38%
PID: Ind (no lean) 525 26%
PID: Rep (no lean) 720 36%
N 2005
xpidGender PID/Gender: Dem Men 346 17%
PID/Gender: Dem Women 414 21%
PID/Gender: Ind Men 258 13%
PID/Gender: Ind Women 267 13%
PID/Gender: Rep Men 342 17%
PID/Gender: Rep Women 378 19%
N 2005
xdemlIdeo3 Ideo: Liberal (1-3) 543 27%
Ideo: Moderate (4) 568 28%
Ideo: Conservative (5-7) 791 39%
N 1902
xeduc3 Educ: < College 1211 60%
Educ: Bachelors degree 503 25%
Educ: Post-grad 291 15%
N 2005

Continued on next page
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Respondent Demographics Summary

Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage

xdemInc3 Income: Under 50k 870 43%
Income: 50k-100k 713 36%
Income: 100k+ 422 21%

N 2005
xdemWhite Ethnicity: White 1545 77%
xdemHispBin Ethnicity: Hispanic 223 11%
demBlackBin Ethnicity: Black 256 13%
demRaceOther Ethnicity: Other 204 10%
xdemReligion All Christian 991 49%
All Non-Christian 114 6%
Atheist 91 5%
Agnostic/Nothing in particular 504 25%
Something Else 305 15%

N 2005
xdemReligOther Religious Non-Protestant/Catholic 139 7%
xdemEvang Evangelical 493 25%
Non-Evangelical 771 38%

N 1264
xdemUsr Community: Urban 415 21%
Community: Suburban 1036 52%
Community: Rural 554 28%

N 2005
xdemEmploy Employ: Private Sector 677 34%
Employ: Government 112 6%
Employ: Self-Employed 182 9%
Employ: Homemaker 134 7%
Employ: Student 51 3%
Employ: Retired 543 27%
Employ: Unemployed 211 11%
Employ: Other 94 5%

N 2005
xdemMilHH1 Military HH: Yes 323 16%
Military HH: No 1682 84%

N 2005

Continued on next page
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Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage
xnrl RD/WT: Right Direction 639 32%
RD/WT: Wrong Track 1366 68%
N 2005
xdemBidenApprove Biden Job Approve 833 42%
Biden Job Disapprove 1102 55%
N 1935
xdemBidenApprove2 Biden Job Strongly Approve 342 17%
Biden Job Somewhat Approve 491 24%
Biden Job Somewhat Disapprove 292 15%
Biden Job Strongly Disapprove 810 40%
N 1935
xdemBidenFav Favorable of Biden 862 43%
Unfavorable of Biden 1075 54%
N 1938
xdemBidenFavFull Very Favorable of Biden 379 19%
Somewhat Favorable of Biden 483 24%
Somewhat Unfavorable of Biden 246 12%
Very Unfavorable of Biden 830 41%
N 1938
xnr3 #1 Issue: Economy 830 41%
#1 Issue: Security 344 17%
#1 Issue: Health Care 177 9%
#1 Issue: Medicare / Social Security 228 11%
#1 Issue: Women’s Issues 104 5%
#1 Issue: Education 69 3%
#1 Issue: Energy 167 8%
#1 Issue: Other 86 4%
N 2005
xsubVote200 2020 Vote: Joe Biden 949 47%
2020 Vote: Donald Trump 867 43%
2020 Vote: Other 36 2%
2020 Vote: Didn’t Vote 153 8%
N 2005
xsubVotel80 2018 House Vote: Democrat 743 37%
2018 House Vote: Republican 731 36%
2018 House Vote: Someone else 42 2%
N 1516

Continued on next page
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Summary Statistics of Survey Respondent Demographics

Demographic Group Frequency Percentage
xsubVote160 2016 Vote: Hillary Clinton 683 34%
2016 Vote: Donald Trump 754 38%
2016 Vote: Other 110 6%
2016 Vote: Didn’t Vote 454 23%
N 2001
xsubVote140 Voted in 2014: Yes 1368 68%
Voted in 2014: No 637 32%
N 2005
xreg4 4-Region: Northeast 354 18%
4-Region: Midwest 446 22%
4-Region: South 748 37%
4-Region: West 457 23%
N 2005

Note: Group proportions may total to larger than one-hundred percent due to rounding. All statistics are calcu-
lated with demographic post-stratification weights applied.
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